LR 537 LR 537

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 537

WHEREAS, Chancellor Smith, a senior at Omaha North High School, was recently named the Boys and Girls Club's Nebraska Youth of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Chancellor is an honor student, president of his senior class, captain of the varsity football team, and a member of the student newspaper staff; and

WHEREAS, Chancellor works with younger boys at the Boys and Girls Club, serving as a role model for these youth; and

WHEREAS, Chancellor has developed a program for older kids called Passport to Adulthood to offer them alternatives to the lure of gangs and other distractions; and

WHEREAS, Chancellor plans to continue his work with kids as a child developmental therapist; and

WHEREAS, Chancellor will travel to Chicago in July to compete for Youth of the Year for the Midwest Region, with the hopes of competing for the distinction as National Youth of the Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Chancellor Smith on

LR 537

being named the Boys and Girls Club's Nebraska Youth of the Year.

2. That the Legislature sends good wishes to Chancellor Smith as he competes for National Youth of the Year.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Chancellor Smith.